UNOFFICIAL COPY
LR

Doc#: 1327439078 Fee: $74.00
RHSP Fee$9.00 APRF Fee: 1 00

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

Crowley & Lamb. P.C, Karen A.Yarbrougn
221 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1550 Cook Coutity Aecorder of Deeds
Chicago. Hinois 60601 Date: 10/01/2013 G101 PM g 1 0t 17

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Northbrook Pank & Trust Company
145 N. Adiinzion Heights Road
llasca, 11, 60143

Attn: Danicl Rotinson

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

THIRD MODIFICATIOIN OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF LOAN DGCLMENTS (this “Agreement™) is made and
entered into on September 20, 2013, but cffective as of Augusi 21, 2013 (as to the JSL Loan defined
hereinafter) and effective as of July 10, 2013 (as to the FP Loan a4 défined hereunder}, by and among
J.5.1.. Masonry Restoration, Inc. (*JSL™), an illinois corporation, ¥iazv. Barb, Inc. (*Mary Barb™), an
[llinois corporation, and F.P. Franklin, Inc.. an lllinois corporation ("I collectively with JSL and
Mary Barb, “Original Borrowers™), and R & B Acousties and Specialty” Ceilings, Inc., an Hlinois
corporation (“R&B™ or “Additional Borrower™ collectively with Original Borro'vers, the “Borrowers™),
each with an address of 10201 Franklin Ave., Franklin Park 60131; Mark S. LaXkose and Mary B.
LaRese, each an Hinois resident (together, the “Individual Guarantors”); and JSi-iniis capacity as
guarantor of the Mary Barb Loan and FP Loan (“Entity Guarantor™, collectively witk” the Individual
Guarantors, “Guarantor™); the Trust (defined below) and Northbrook Bank & Trust Campany,
successor to I'irst Chicago Bank & Trust and its suceessors and assigns (“Lender™), with an address as set
torth above.

RECITALS

A, Northbrook Bank & Trust Company became successor to First Chicago Bank & Trust
pursuant 10 a Purchase and Assumption Agrecment dated July 8. 2011 by and between the FDIC, as
receiver of the assets and liabilities of First Chicago Bank & Trust pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1821{d)}2)A),
as seller, and Northbrook Bank & Trust Company, as buyer.

13. Lender made a loan (the "JSL. Loan") to JSL as cvidenced by a Promissory Note dated
June T1, 2009 in the original principal amount of $1,000,000.00 executed by JSL in favor of Lender, as
modified by those certain Change In Terms Agreements dated April 30, 2010, July 31, 2010, June 30,
2011 and October 31, 20t 1 {collectively, the "Qriginal JSL Note"). The June 30, 2011 Change In Terms

1-



1327430078 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement reduced the principal amount of the Toan to $900,000.00. The Original JSL Note replaced a
note dated February 1, 2008 in the principal amount of $900,000.00 (as modified by a series of Change In
Ferms Agreements, the "Prior JSL Note"). The JSL Note (as hereafter defined) is subject to the terms of
that certain Business Loan Agreement (the “ISL Loan Agreement”™) dated October 31, 2011 executed
between JSL. and Lender and is secured, among other things, by that certain Commercial Security
Agreement ("JSL Sccurity Agreement”) dated October 31, 2011 exccuted by JSL in faver of Lender, that
certain Commercial Guaranty dated October 31, 2011 executed by Mark 1.aRose in favor of Lender and
that certain Commercial Guaranty dated October 31, 2011 executed by Mary LaRose in favor of Lender
{together the "ISL, Guaranties") and that certain Mortgage ("JSL Mortgage") and Assignment of Rents
("JSL Assignment of Rents") cach dated June 1i, 2009 executed by Mary LaRose and Mark LaRos¢ in
favor of Lenser and recorded with the Cook County, IL. Recorder on July 13, 2009 as documents no.
0919455108 andno. 0919455109, respectively, against the real property commonly known as 1915 N
Neva, Chicago, 't which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Neva Property™). as
modified by that ceita’n Modification of Mortgage dated July 10, 2008 and that certain Modification of’
Mortpage dated October5). 2011 executed by Trust (defined below), Mary and Mark LaRose and Mary
Barb (the "2011 Mortgage Mndification") and recorded with the Cook County, 1L Recorder on June 20,
2102 as document n0.1217242013. The references to the Prior JSI. Note in the June 30, 2011 and
October 31. 2011 Change In TemnsAgreements, the 2011 Mortgage Modification and JSL Security
Agreement shall be deemed references-to the JSL Note. The reference to “Mortgage™ in the 2011
Mortgage Moditication shall be deemcd to include and refer to all of the following: the JSI. Mortgage and
JSI. Assignment of Rents, the Mary Barb Mortgage (defined below) and Mary Barb Assignment of Rents
{dcfined below) and the P Mortgage (definedaciow) and FP Assignment of Rents {defined below).

Under the terms of that certain Modification of Loan Documents (“Modification of Loan
Documents™) executed May 24, 2012 but made effective Eebruary 28, 2012 among the parties hereto and
recorded with the Cook County, 11 Recorder on June 26.2402 as document no.1217804114, (he Original
JSL. Note was replaced by that certain Amended and Restated Sromissory Note executed May 24, 2012
but made cflective February 28, 2012 by JSL and R&B in_fivor of Lender in the original principal
amount of $900,000.00 (the “JSL Note™). Under terms of the Modiiication of Loan Documents. the
following documents were provided to Lender 1o secure, among otiier things, the JSL Note and other
Notes (defined below): (1) Security Agreement dated May 24, 2012 but mad«.effective as of February 28.
2012 exccuted by R&B in favor of Lender (the “R&B Security Agreemenc™y; £ii) Continuing Security
Agreement {the “Mechanics Lien Security Agreement™) dated May 24, 2012 but made effective as of
February 28, 2012 exccuted by JSL in favor of Lender related to the Lawsuit (as defined in the
Moditication of Loan Documents) and the related collateral assignments of mechanic’sdiziis filed against
Landmark Construction and Archdiocese of Chicago and the other Defendants” fibe “Collateral
Assignments™). and (iii) the Collateral Assignment Under Land Trust dated May 24. 2012 but made
effective as of February 28, 2012 executed among FP, as the sole beneficiary of the Trust'{dcfined
below). the Lender and frustee of the Trust and the related Security Agreement Under Land Trust
exceuted by FP, as the sole beneficiary of the Trust, in favor of Lender (together, the “Trust Collateral
Documents™).

C. Lender made a loan (the " Mary Barb Loan") to Mary Barb as evidenced by a Promissory
Note dated December 23, 2009 in the original principal amount of $180,000.00 executed by Mary Barb in
favor of Lender (the "Mary Barb Note™). The Mary Barb Note is subject to the terms of that certain
Business Loan Agreement (the “Mary Barb Loan Agreement”™) dated October 31, 2011 executed between
Mary Barb and Lender and is secured. among other things. by that certain Commercial Guaranty dated
December 23, 2009 executed by JSL in favor of Lender, that certain Commercial Guaranty dated
December 23, 2009 executed by Mark LaRose in favor of Lender and that certain Commercial Guaranty
dated December 23, 2009 executed by Mary LaRose in favor of Lender (collectively the "Mary Barb
Guaranties™) and that certain Mortgage ("Mary Barb Mortgage") and Assignment of Rents ("Mary Barb

g .



1327430078 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignment of Rents”) each dated December 23, 2009 executed by Mary Barb in {avor of Lender and
recorded with the Cook County, [L. Recorder on January 8, 2010 as documents no. 1000804083 and no.
1000804084, respectively, against the property commonly known as 9245 Parklane Ave.. Franklin Park,
H. which is legally described on Exbibit B attached hereto (the “Parklane Property™). as modified by the
2011 Mortgage Modification and the Modification of Loan Documents,

1. l.ender made a loan (the "I'P Loan") to FP as evidenced by a Promissory Note dated July
[0, 2008 0 the original principal amount of $314,500.00 executed by FP in favor of Lender (the "FP
Note"). The I'P Note is subject to the terms of that certain Business Loan Agreement (the “FP Loan
Agreement”) dated July 10, 2008 executed between FP and Lender and ts secured, among other things, by
that certain Commercial Guaranty dated July 10, 2008 executed by JSL in favor of Lender, that certain
Commercial Guzianty dated July 10, 2008 executed by Mark LaRose in favor of Lender and that certain
Commercial Guatan.y dated July 10, 2008 exccuted by Mary LaRose in favor of Lender (collectively the
"FP Guaranties”) and fat certain Mortgage ("FP Mortgage") and Assignment of Rents ("FP Assignment
of Rents") cach dated Julv 10, 2008 executed by The Chicago Trust Company as successor to First
Chicago Bank & Trust, as frustee under Trust Agreement dated June 24, 2008 and known as Trust No.
1217-B (the “Trust™). of which FP is the sole beneficiary and Mark LaRose as president of FP has sole
power of direction. in favor of Lepderand recorded with the Cook County, 1L Recorder on September 2,
2008 as documents no. 0824655021 andno. 0824655022, respectively. against the property commonly
known as 10201 Franklin Ave., Frankiin Park. IL. which is legally described on Exhibit C attached hercto
(the “Franklin Property™). as modified by the. 2011 Mortgage Modification and the Modification of Loan
Documents.

is. The ISL. Note, the Mary Barb Note, and the FP Note are collectively referred to hereir as
the “Notes™ the JSL Loan Agreement. the Mary Bart: Loan Agreement and the P Loan Agreement are
together referred to herein as the “Loan Agreements™; thed81. Loan, Mary Barb Loan and the FP l.oan
are collectively referred to herein as the “lLoans™ the Il Mortgage, Mary Barb Mortgage, the FP
Mortgage and 2011 Mortgage Modification are collectively refepod to herein as the “Mortgages™; the JSL
Guaranties. the Mary Barb Guaranties and the FP Guaranties are Coliectively referred to herein as the
“Guaranties™: the JSL Assignment of Rents, the FP Assignment of Kcnts and the Mary Barb Assignment
of Rents are collectively referred to herein as the “Assignments™; the”Meva Property, the Parklane
Property and the Franklin Property are collectively referred to herein as the “i'iGperty™; the JSL Note, the
JSL. Loan Agreement, JSL Mortgage, JSL. Security Agreement. JSI. Assigniaent of Rents and JSL
Guarantics are referred te herein collectively as the “JSL Loan Documents. TheNotes, the Loan
Agreements. the Mortgages. the JSL Security Agreement, the Guaranties. the As:igonpients, the R&B
Security Agreement, the Mechanics Lien Security Agreement, the Collateral Assignpients, the Trust
Collateral Documents, the Modification of Loan Documents. and all documents and instruments related to
cach of the foregoing and all existing, current and future modifications, renewals and reniucements
thereof and therefor, are collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents™. Capitalized terms not defined
herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the applicable Loan Document. The Loans are
cross- cotlateralized and cross- defaulted.

i Whereas, on or about August 10, 2012, Borrowers, Guarantor and Lender entered into
that certain Second Modification ol Loan Documents (the “Second Modification™), whereby Borrowers
and Guarantor reaffirmed their obligations under the Notes and guarantees and further reaffirmed that the
[.oan Documents continue to be valid, binding and enforceable by their terms. In addition, on or about
August 10, 2013, and in addition to other documents executed by the Borrowers and Guarantors, JSL and
B&B executed and delivered 1o Lender, that certain Second Amended and Restated Term Note (the
“Second Amended JSI. Note™) in the original principal amount of $830.,000.00. The Second
Maodification. the Second Amended JSL Note and all documents executed by Borrowers and Guarantor in
connection with the Second Modification are hereinafter included in all references to the “Loan

-~
3



1327430078 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents” and the Sccond Amended JSL Note, together with the JSI. Note is hereafter referred to as the
~JSL Note™

G. Prior to the execution of this Agrecment and the application of the ISL Principal
Paydown (defined below), the current outstanding principal balances of the Loans on September 20, 2013
are as follows: (1) the JSL Loan- $720,000.00, (it) Mary Barb Loan - $161,975.90 and (iii) the FP Loan-
$281.224.98,

tHL The JSI. Loan matured by its terms on August 31, 2013 and the FP Loan matured by its
terms on July 10, 2013, Borrowers and Guarantor have agreed to allow Lender to setoff from an account
maintained by P&B at Lender, the sum of Eighty Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($80,000.00) ithe
“JSL Principal Paydown™) at the time of the execution of this Agrcement for the purpose of paying down
the current principa! balance of the JSL Loan and have further requested that Lender extend the maturity
date of the JSL Neate and the FP Note to December 5, 2013, and Lender is willing to so extend the
maturity date of the JSI. Nete and the FP Notc to December S, 2013, subject to Lender’s timely receipt of
the JSL Principal Paydowr on the terms and conditions more fully set forth hereinafter and in the Third
Amended JS1. Noted and Asiiended FP Note (defined below).

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (1) the facts set forth hercinabove (which are hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender and Borrower to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided heein,.{iii) Borrower’s agreement to pay all of Lender’s
rcasonable attorneys fees and costs in connection veith vhis Agreement, (iv) the covenants and agreements
contained heretn, and (v) for other good and valuable Corsideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agres as follows:

1. Extension of Maturity Date / Other Amensments to Loan Documents. The Loan
Documents are hereby amended as follows:

{a) Extension of the Maturity Date of the JSL. Loan. (1} Lirder and Borrowers agree that
the Maturity Date tor the JSL. Loan shall hereby be amended to be Decembar-5; 2013. All references in
the JSI. Loan Documents to “Maturity Date™ or words of similar importl shall Gow mean December 5,
2013. Borrowers agree that the JSL Loan, together with all obligations under the JSi:\.oan Documents,
shall be due and pavable on December 5, 2013, or such earlier date that the Losigcand all related

obligations shall be due and payable by acceleration or otherwise, subject to no extensions.

(b) Extension of the Maturity Date of the FB Loan. (i) Lender and Borrowers ugree that
the Maturity Date for the FP Loan shall hereby be amended to be December §, 2013. All references in the
FP Loan Documents to “Matunty Date”™ or words of similar import shall now mean December 5, 2013.
Borrowers agree that the FP Loan, together with all obligations under the FP Loan Documents, shali be
duc and payable on December 5, 2013, or such earlier date that the Loans and all related obligations shall
be due and pavable by acceleration or otherwise, subject to no extensions.

(<) ‘The Mary Barb Loan. [.cnder and Borrowers agree that all obligations under the Mary
Barb lLoan shall be duc and payable at the current maturity date set forth in the applicable Loan
Documents. or such earlier date that such Eoans and all related obligations shall be due and payable by
acceleration or otherwise, including under cross- default with the JSL Loan and ¥P Loan, subject tc no
extensions. Mary Barb shall continue to be obligated to pay monthly payments required under the Mary
Barb Note.

-



13274308078 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(<) Amendment of the JSL. Note and the FB Note / Maximum Principal Amount. (i) The
JSEL Note shall be amended and restated by that certain Third Amended and Restated Promissory Note of
cven date herewith executed by JSL and R&B (the “Third Amended JSL Note™) in the original principal
amount of $640,000.00. As of the date hercof, the Third Amended JSL Note amends, restates and
replaces the JS1. Note and is not a repayment or novation of the JSL Note. All references in any and all
JSL Loan Documents to the “Note™ or words of similar import shall now mean the Third Amended JSL.
Note and any reference in the other Loan Documents to the JSI. Note shall now mean the Amended JSL
Note . Notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, the principal and interest payments
and interest rate applicable to the JSL Loan shall be as set forth in the Amended JSL. Note.

(i1} e FP Note shall be amended and restated by that certain Change in Ferms Agreement of
cven date hercwith executed by FP {the “Amended FP Note™ in the original principal amount of
$277.696.05. As'ol the date hereof. the Amended JSL Note amends, restates and replaces the FP Note
and 1s not a repaymcni or novation of the FP Note. All references in any and all FP Loan Documents (o
the “Note™ or words ol similar import shall now mean the Amended FP Note and any reference in the
other Loan Documents to' the P Note shall now mean the Amended FP Note. Notwithstanding any other
provision of the Loan Docurzénts, the principal and interest payments and interest rate applicable (o the
FP Loan shall be as set forth in the Amended FP Note.

(e) Cross-Collateral and Cross-Default. The lLoans shall be cross- collateralized and
cross-defaulted. Each Borrower and the! Trast agrees that the Property and all the personal property of
each of the Borrowers pledged as collateral fothe Lender under the Loan Documents, as well as any
additional property, accounts, receivables, equipment or monies, pledged by any Borrower or any
Guarantor to the Lender pursuant to the terms of th's Agreement and related documents (all such personal
property and the Property. collectively the “Collaterat™), shall be collateral for all the Loans and such
cross-coliateralization is granted, in part. in consideratior” of the Lender’s agreements hereunder. A
default by one or more Borrowers under their respective Loan(=) or Letter of Credit shall be deemed an
cvent of default under the terms of all the other Loans and Letier of Credit and shall afford the Lender the
right to pursuc one or more remedics against all of the Borrowers, the Trust. the Guarantor and the
Collateral, as Lender deems reasonable and necessary.

) Events of Default. (i) The terms “default™ and “Event a=Default™ under the Loan
Documents shall include (1) any Borrower, Trust or any Guarantor failing to coniply with or perform any
term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any Loan Document, including thiz Agreement. or in
any other agrecment between any Borrower and Lender, Trust and Lender or any Cuarantor and Lender
and (2) if any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by anv Borrower or
Guarantor under this Agreement is false or misleading in any respect either now or at the(tinie made or
furnished or becomes false or misleading at any time thereafter. A default under any Loan' Document,
including this Agreement, shall. at the option of Lender, constitute a default under the other Loan
Documents.

2. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees that
the Guaranty 1s in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this Agreement and that
the Guarantor remains liable to Lender for all amounts due in connection with the Notes. The
representations and warrantics of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date hereof, true and correct
and Guarantor does not know of any default thercunder. The Guaranty continues to be the valid and
binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has noe claims or
defenses 1o the enforcement of the rights and remedics of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the
Cruaranty.




13274308078 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~

3. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above. the terms of the original
Mortgages and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and cffect and are
legally valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. Consent by Lender to
this Agreement does not waive Lender’s rights to require strict performance of the Mortgages (as
amended above) nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Agreement shall
constitute a satisfaction of the promissory notes or other credit agreement secured by the Mortgages. [t is
the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgages and all parties, makers and endorsers
to the Notes. including accommodation partics, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing,
Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this
Agreement. 10 any person who signed the original Mortgages does not sign this Agreement, then all
persons signing, below acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the
representation tosLender that the non-sighing person consents to the changes and provisions of this
Agreement or otheryvrise will not be relcased by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or
modification, but al<o ta all such subscquent actions.

4. Estoppel [ Helease. Each Borrower, the Trust and cach Guarantor represents and
warrants that Lender has duiy performed or otherwise met all its dutics and obligations under the Loan
Documents or otherwise owed t5 sasi Borrower, the Trust and/or such Guarantor, and that there are no
claims, causes of action, suits, debts_iiens, obligations, liabilities, demands, losses, defenses, offsels,
costs or expenses {including attorneys’ tees) of any kind, character or nature whatsoever, vested or
contingent, at law, in equity or otherwise (cailectively, “Claims™), which such Borrower, the Trust or such
Guarantor has or claims to have against Lendcr/ arising out of or connected with any act or omission of
Lender existing or oceurring on or prior to the date of this Agreement, including without limitation, any
claims. Habilities or undischarged obligations of Lender with respect to the indebtedness evidenced by the
l.oan Documents. Each Borrower, the Trust and each! Guarantor releases, waives and forever discharges
and relieves Lender and all its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates and the officers, directors, agents,
attornevs and employees of each (heremafter “Release¢s™ {rom any and all Claims, which such
Borrower, the Trust or such Guarantor ever had, now has, or winich may result from the past or present
statc of things, against or related to Releasees. Each Borrower, the Trust and each Guarantor agree to
assume the risk of releasing any and all unknown, unanticipated or misuriderstood Claims hereby.

3. Representations and Warranties of Borrowers, Trust aud-Guarantor. Borrowers,
the Trust and Guarantor hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follGws:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Notes (as amended), the LonnzAgreement, the
Mortgages and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date herees,

{h After the execution of this Agreement and the related documents, and afier‘Lender’s
receipt of the JSL principal paydowns, there is currently no Lvent of Delault (as defined in the
Loan Documents) under the Notes, the Mortgages or the other Loan Documents and none of the
Borrowers. the Trust or Guarantor know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of
notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Notes, the
Mortgages or the other Loan Documents.

(c) The Loan Documents are in [ull force and effect and, following the exccution and
delivery of this Agreement. they continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower, the Trust and Guarantor, as applicable, enforceable in accordance with their respective
terms, subject to limitations imposed by general principles ot equity.



13274308078 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{d) As of the date hereof, none of Borrowers, the Trust or Guarantor have any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or sct-offs with respect to the Loans or the Loan Documents, as
modified hercin and pursuant hereto.

{c) The execution and delivery of this Agrcement and all related documents and the
performance of the Loan Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authorized by all
requisitc action by or on behalf of Borrowers, the Trust and Guarantor. This Agreement and all
related documents have been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrowers, the Trust and
Guarantor. as applicable, and are the legal. valid and binding obligations of Borrowers, Trust and
Guarantor, as applicable, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

() The organizational documents of each Borrower delivered to Lender in connection with
the Moditicition of Loan Documents remain in full force and effect and have not becn amended.,
modified orlreplaced.

6. Title Policy .’ Lender may, at Borrowers™ sole cost and expense, cause the applicable tile
company (“Title Company™; 10 issue an endorsement to Lender’s title insurance policy for the Loans (the
“Title Policy™, as of the date 111 Agreement is recorded. reflecting the recording ol this Agreement and
insuring the first priority of the lien of the Mortgages, subject only to the exceptions sct torth in the Title
Policy as of its date of issuance and ary other encumbrances expressly agreed 10 by Lender.

7. Conditions Precedent. AS oorditions precedent to the effectiveness of the agreements
of Lender contained herein:

a. Lender shall have received an originai or counterpart of this Agreement duly cxecuted by
Borrowers and Guarantor and the Amended JSL. Note, duuly’ executed by JSL and R&B and the Amended
[P Note, duly executed by FP.

b. lender shall have received resolutions of each Rorrower’s sharcholders and directors
approving exccution of this Agreement and refated matters. in form and Content satisfactory to Lender and
its attomeys.

c. L.cnder shall have received the JSL Principal Paydown.

d Lender shall have received a letter of direction to the Trust duly executed by the
beneliciaries of the Trust, in form and content satisfactory to Lender and its attorneys.

e. ender shall have reccived such other certificates. financial statements, <chedules,
resolutions and other documents which Lender shall require.

8. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of [llinois.

(b) This Agreement shail not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrowers, the Trust or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrowers, the Trust. Guarantor and Lender have
contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrowers, the
Trust, Guarantor and Lender each acknowiedge and waive any claim contesting the existence and
the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the

7-



13274308078 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

parties o this Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the lcgal
and practical effect of this Agreement. and recognizes that it is exccuting and delivering this
Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own
free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto
state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it
and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to
execute it

{c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall not be
decmed 1o constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with Borrowers, the
Trust<or, Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with any
third party.

(d) Bosrorvers, the Trust, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understanding’. agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are
not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represert a
complete integratiow” of all prior and contemporancous agreements and understandings of
Borrowers, the Trust, Cuaczntor and Lender: and that all such prior understandings, agreements
and representations are hércby-modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly
modified hereby and relatea. documents, the terms of the Loan Documents are and remain
unmodified and in full force andl_eifect. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement
shall be interpreted in such manner.as 10 be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any
provision of this Agreement shall 'te prohibited by, unenforceable or invalid under any
jurisdiction, such provision shall as to such jurisdiction, be severable and be effective to the
extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without, invalidating the remaining provisions of this
Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceabllity of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

(e) This Agrecement shall bind and inure to the/benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

{0) Any references to any “Note”, the “Mortgage™, or the " Lean Documents™ contained in
any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the appivcable Note, the applicable
Morteage. and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby and related documents.  The
paragraph and section headings used herein are for convenience only ana-shall not limit the
substantive provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the hevier gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word lierein which is
expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed. whenever appropriate in” fac! context, 1o
include the plural and the singular.

{(g) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, when taken
together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h) Time is of the essence of Guarantor's and each Borrower’s obligations under this
Agreecment.

ISIGNATURE PAGES ATTACHED|



1327439078 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF. the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement dated as of the
day and year first above written.

BORROWERS
and GUARANTOR: J.S.L. Masonry Restforation, Inc.. an lllinois
corporation

By: \
Name: \Maik Rose
fitle:  Presidgnt

Mary Earb. Inc., an Jinois corporation

\rk LaRose

gﬂ/ﬂ/}

ary Bﬁ, Rose \ /

9- ?



1327439078 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER: Northbrook Bank & Trust Company

Name:
Title:

Agreed:

The Chicago Trust Comnszny as successor
to First Chicago Bank & Trust, 118 frustee
under Trust Agreement dated June 24, 2008
and known as Trust No. 1217-B_.. [~~~

o

-

-/

, / }
By: /4;////%,6\‘ =7 ‘7772:/

i Y
! .me. iyﬂ/e Polikoff /
litle senfor Vice President & Tr s}z’ Gfficer

This instrument is executed by the undersigned Land Trustee, not personaly by solely 8¢
““frustee in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested i it as such
Trustee. It is expressly understood and agreed that all of the warranties, indemnitie< . 13pre-
sentalions, covenants, underiakings and agreements hetein made on the part of tha “rustes
are urvertaken by it solely n its capacity as Trustes and not personally. It is further unde-
stood and ageed that the Trustee merely holds litke 10 the property herein described and
has no agenis, empioyees or control over the management of the property and no knowl-
adge of other factual matters except as represented to it by the beneficiary(ies} of the Trust.
No personat liability or personal responsibility is assumed by or shall at any time be asserted
or enforceable against the Trustee in this instrument, all such liabilty being expressly waived
by evary person row or hereafler claiming any right or securnity hereunder. and the owner of
any indebtedness or cause of action for breach of any warranty, indemnity, representations,
covenant, undertaking or agreement accruing hereunder shall look solely to the Trust estate
for the payment thereol. .

-10-



1327430078 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

e o L) . a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY lhat SHA Robinson . AV president of Northbrook
Bank. known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
officer, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act. and as the free and voluntary act of such bank, for the uses
and purposcs therein sct forth.

GIVENurder my hand and notarial scal this 3C>day of September, 2013, \
P 4 A\A -r"'——j

QFFICIAL SEAL e
BPIAN DOYLE ' -
Notary Rublic - State of illinois . T
My Gommisedin Expires Feb g og 5 Notdry",kﬂbl__l_c \
) L. ) a2 R K -,
My Commission Expires o —
- /o {
Z /3 /3 _

LEEE 2 RS REFE LIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I Liteinn £ . 15RAEGER  a Notary Public in and for said County.in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mark LaRose, individually and as president of K\& B Acoustics and
Specialty Ceilings, Inc., and known to me to be the same person whose namic is~subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appearcd before me this day in person and acknowledged tratabey signed and
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary ‘act of such
company. for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

adrd .
GIVEN under my hand and notarial scal this 20 " day of September, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires AARAAARAAAAANANNNRANANAY

| OFFICIAL SEAL !
/2 /7 ' LILLIAN A DRAEGER :

3 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF {LLINOL.

¢
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES (2/27/17 i
)

11-



1327430078 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF {LLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

L. wé/&élﬁ’}/ A, D/Mé’ééz, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary LaRose, individually and as president of J.S.L. Masonry
Restoration, Ine.. and known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
mstrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of such company, {or the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

il . Y R
GIVEN urder my hand and notarial seal this __Ow day of September, 203,

Seete B ey

Notary Pubiic

: OFFICIAL SEAL

: LILLIAN A DRAEGER
)

4

My Commission Cxpires {

)/&?/7

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02127117

7 WV
N ~ F W W gy

oy

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

ook ok o ok ok Ak R ok ok o R

STATE OF ILLINOIS

7.}
)
L

COUNTY OF COOK

L Littian A. ZMA«FGL‘%., a Notary Public in and for said County.in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary LaRose, individually and as president ‘of #ary Barb, Inc., and
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing irsivument, appcared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said insirument as his
own free and voluntary act, and as the frec and voluntary act of such company, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

. 2P asl
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of September, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires A AAAAAAAAAAAAANN v

ot
2727/ » OFFICIAL SEAL

LILLIAN A DRAEGER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
} MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02127117

PP P P P N
S A AAAAAIA, vV WA

AP

e e i i

-12-




1327430078 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, L/LLiAN A DeAEGEL.., 3 Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mark LaRose, idividually and as president of F.P. Franklin, Inc., and
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his
own free and voluntary acl, and as Lhe free and voluntary act of such company. for the uses and purposes
therein set foith

27
GIVEN anger my hand and notarial seal this day of September, 2013.

M'd./&%c?./

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

D .
/7 : OFFICIAL SEAL

i LILLIAN A DRAEGER

L

[

L

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
{ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.02/27/17

P PP T T W

13-



1327439078 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

R
172}
[V s}

COUNTY OF COOK

. Upndersigned . .@ Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid.
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that_ Alyne Polikoff - .as Sr. VP&TO ot The Chicago
Trust Company as successor (o First Chicago Bank & Trust. as trustee under Trust Agreement dated June
4. 2008 and known as Trust No. 1217-B and known to me 1o be the same person whose name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
(s)he signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act of such trust. for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN widal my hand and notarial seal this 26 day of September, 2013.

Notary Public

|
|
L
d
e
1Y
|
|
|
|
Q
1
Q
>
~
ne
?_:

| 11 DERKACY
A .THTDE OF ILLINOIS

BLIC 8§
NOTARY PU Ex ires 08/21/2016
W

-14-



13274308078 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 66 IN BRITIGANS ARMITAGE AVENUE SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTIH. RANGE 13, EAST OF THE TIRD PRINCIPAL MERDIAN.
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOILS.

PIN. 13-31-301-022-0000

COMMONI Y. KNOWN AS: 1915 N. Neva, Chicago, Hlinois 60707



13274308078 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 47 AND 48 IN BLOCK 11 IN WEEKS SUBDIVISION OF ALL OF BLOCKS 14, 15,17 AND
PART OF BLOCKS 10, 11,12 AND 13 LYING EAST OF THE WISCONSIN CENTRAL RAILROAD
IN RIVER PARK SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH. RANGE 12, EAST OF
THE TUIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK COUNTY, (LLINOIS.

PIN. 12-27-118-004-0000 & 12-27-118-005-0000

COMMONLY S NOWN AS: 9245 Parklane Avenue. Franklin Park. llinois 60131

-16-



13274308078 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 55 IN THIRD ADDITION TO FRANKLIN PARK IN SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH. RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK

COUNTY. ILLINOIS.
PN 12.21-317-010 & 12-21-317-011

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1020} Franklin Avenuc. Franklin Park. Hinois 60131



